Avg. Credit $714 $681 $673 $643 $627 $617

Financial Impact of Extending Credit to Age 65

Using population figures for Howard County from the U.S. Census Bureau for July 1, 2015

released on 6/23/16 and FY16 Senior Tax Credit Data, the following information was compiled:

 Age Range

Population

report Senior Credit Recipients

% of total

Population

70-74 10236 175 1.71%

75-79 6355 219 3.45%

80-84 4185 189 4.52%

 85+ 4468 149 3.33%

Note that at later ages a larger percentage of total population is getting the credit.  This might be

due to greater household income at earlier ages as many seniors are working past 65 and even 70.

Also, assets that were once above the $500,000 threshold may be spent down by later ages thus

allowing owners to qualify who had not previously.  The drop off at age 85 may be due to

seniors moving in with other relatives or into other facilities as they give up home ownership.

In evaluating the potential revenue loss of lowering the qualifying age to 65, various scenarios

for percentage of total population being eligible were considered.

 Age Range

Population

report Senior Credit Recipients

% of total

Population Revenue Loss

65-69 14436 72 0.50%  $   51,411.00

65-69 14436 108 0.75%  $   77,117.00

65-69 14436 144 1.00%  $   102,822.00

65-69 14436 180 1.25%  $   128,528.00

65-69 14436 217 1.50%  $   154,947.00

Given the likelihood that some in this population are still working and therefore ineligible for the

credit or that assets were more likely to be above the threshold, the percentage of the population

between 65 and 69 who could avail themselves of this credit is probably lower than the age 70 to

74 cohort.  For budget purposes, $100K would be conservative estimate.